

EKITI STATE MULTI-PURPOSE CREDIT AGENCY (AMENDMENT) LAW

NO. 24 OF 2011





EKITI STATE OF NIGERIA

EKITI STATE MULTI-PURPOSE CREDIT AGENCY (AMENDMENT) LAW

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS:

- 1. Amendment Of the Title of the Law
- 2. Amendment of Section 2 of the Principal Law
- 3. Amendment of Section 3 of the Principal Law
- 4. Amendment of Section 6 of the Principal Law
- 5. Amendment of Section 7 of the Principal Law
- 6. Deletion of Section 8 of the Principal Law
- 7. Deletion of Section 9 of the Principal Law
- 8. Deletion of Section 10 of the Principal Law
- 9. Amendment of Section 11 of the Principal Law
- 10. Amendment of Section 19 of the Principal Law





EKITI STATE MULTI-PURPOSE CREDIT AGENCY LAW

NO. 24 of 2011

EKITI STATE OF NIGERIA

Commencement (

ENACTED BY THE EKITI STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AS FOLLOWS:

Title 1. Amendment of the Title.

The Title of the law is hereby amended by replacing the entire title with "Ekiti State Multipurpose Credit Agency Law".

Governing 2. Amendment of Section 2 (2) (A) & (C) of the Principal Law.

Council





Section 2 (2) (a) of the law is hereby amended by adding the words "on full time" to now read "A Chairman on full time"

Section 2 (2) (c) of the law is hereby amended by deleting the words "on the recommendation of the Commissioner" and substituted with one part time basis, to now read "three other members appointed by the Governor on part time basis"

Tenure 3. Amendment of Section 3 (4) of the Principal Law. Section 3 (4) of the Principal Law in hereby expunged.

of office

General 4. Amendment of Section 6 (1)-(5) of the Principal Law.

Manager Section 6 (1) of the Principal Law is hereby amended

of the Agency deleting the entire section and replace with "There shall be for the Agency, a General Manager to be appointed by the Governor"





Section 6 (2) of the Principal Law is hereby expunged.

Section 6 (3) of the Principal Law is hereby amended by replacing the word "Director-General" with "General Manager"

Section 6 (5) of the Principal Law is hereby expunged.

Other

Amendment of Section 7 (1)-(2)

staff of

Section 7 (1) (i) of the Principal Law is hereby amended

the Agency

by including "through the Civil Service Commission" to now read: "the Council shall have power to appoint staff through the Civil Service Commission, transfer or second from the Public Service in the State, such number of employees as may, in the opinion of the Council, be required to assist the Agency in the discharge of any of its functions under this Law."





Section 7 (ii) of the Principal Law is hereby expunged.

Section 7 (2) of the Principal Law is hereby amended by deleting "by the Council from time to time" and replaced with "the existing condition of Service in Ekiti State Civil Service."

Staff 6. Amendment of Section 8

Regulation The entire Section 8 of the Principal Law is hereby expunged.

Condition 7. Amendment of Section 9

of Service The entire Section 9 of the Principal Law is hereby expunged.

Pension 8. Amendment of Section 10

The entire Section 10 of the Principal Law is hereby expunged.

Department 9. Amendment of Section 11

of the Agency Section 11 of the Principal is hereby amended by changing the word "Director-General" to "General Manager"

10. Amendment of Section 19

Section 19 of the Principal Law is hereby amended to read "This Law maybe cited as the Ekiti State Multipurpose Credit Agency Law."





This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill, which has been passed by the Ekiti State House of Assembly and found by me to be a true copy of the said Bill.

MR. BEN. AKINTUNDE FAMOYEGUN
Clerk of the House of Assembly

.....

Rt. Hon. (Dr.) Adewale A. Omirin

Speaker of the House





Governor's Assent

I hereby signify my assent to this Bill

DR. KAYODE FAYEMI

Executive Governor of Ekiti State

MADE AT ADO EKITI THIS 29th DAY OF Decem,2011

